Plus losses from negative interest from securities -  (2,162)

Minus budget underruns from negative interest from refinancing business 105,430  -
Net interest income 85,106 81,694

Current income from investments in other unconsolidated companies - 3,412
Net interest income and current income from investments in
other unconsolidated companies

85,106 85,106

In the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, we broke the other operating income reported in the previous
year down into other operating income and other operating expenses. The Notes were adapted accordingly.

The disclosures in the notes pertaining to the net gain or loss on financial instruments (Note 13) were adjusted in
relation to the Export Financing Scheme in the financial year. The disclosures are now being made separately for the
financial instruments that are assigned to the EFS and for the financial instruments that are not assigned to the EFS.
The adaptations can be seen in the following table. The Notes were adapted accordingly.

24 Annual Financial Report 2017

Net gain or loss on financial instruments (overall)

€ thousand
2016

(as reported)
2016

(adjusted) Changes

Net gain or loss from foreign exchange differences (283,891) 135 284,025

Net gain or loss from fair value measurement 281,930 (2,095) (284,025)
Net gain or loss on financial instruments (1,961) (1,961) -

Net gain or loss from the fair value measurement of financial instruments

€ thousand
2016

(as reported) 2016 (adjusted) Changes

Change in the fair value of the
Loans and advances to banks - (59,578) (59,578)

Loans and advances to customers - (1) (1)

Other financial assets (2,095) 54,405 56,500

Derivative financial instruments - 82,501 82,501

Guarantees pursuant to § 1(2b) AFFG 444,897 160,872 (284,025)

Fair value measurement of debt securities in issue and derivatives 177,817 - (177,817)

Debt securities in issue - 98,675 98,675
Change in the fair value 620,619 336,874 (283,745)

Transfer of the net gain or loss on financial instruments assigned
to the EFS to the EFS interest rate stabilisation provision (338,689) (338,970) (281)

Net gain or loss from the fair value measurement 281,930 (2,095) (284,025)

Net gain or loss from the foreign exchange differences on financial instruments

€ thousand
2016

(as reported) 2016 (adjusted) Changes

Foreign exchange differences from debt securities in issue and derivatives (355,090) - 355,090

Foreign exchange differences from other assets/liabilities 135 - (135)

Gains from foreign exchange differences - 152,347 152,347

Losses from foreign exchange differences - (507,302) (507,302)
Subtotal (354,956) (354,956) -

Foreign exchange differences on  guarantees pursuant to § 1(2b) AFFG 71,065 355,090 284,025
Net gain or loss from the foreign exchange differences (283,891) 135 284,025

Net gain or loss on financial instruments (overall) (1,961) (1,961) -

In the previous year, the fair value changes were reported for all financial instruments of the EFS in aggregate in the
item ‘Fair value measurement of debt securities in issue and derivative financial instruments’. The changes in fair value
are now assigned to the respective financial instruments. In addition, the foreign exchange differences are now
reported in the gains and losses from exchange differences.

The change in foreign exchange differences on guarantees pursuant to § 1(2b) AFFG (€ 284,025 thousand) was alloca-
ted entirely to the fair value measurement of this item for the financial year, in line with the characteristics of this item.

Annual Financial Report 2017 25

Consolidated balance sheet

The Executive Board decided during the financial year to no longer report the fiduciary assets and liabilities that relate
to the activities of the development bank on the balance sheet of OeKB Group (2016: € 94,661 thousand). This is
primarily intended to provide the reader with a true and fair view of the asset position. When recognised for the first
time, the Executive Board expected that these items would remain immaterial. However, the fiduciary intends to
increase the volume of such business conducted through the development bank in future. The figures for the previous
year were adjusted as shown in the following table.

The tax refund entitlements and payable taxes are netted on the balance sheet pursuant to IAS 12.74 because they are
related to income taxes levied by the same tax authority. The figures for the previous year were adjusted as shown in
the following table.

Assets

€ thousand
31 Dec 2016
(as reported)

31 Dec 2016
(adjusted) Changes

Deferred tax assets 87,929 64,256 -23,674

Other assets 81,193 30,312 -50,882
Total assets 26,504,821 26,430,269 -74,556

Liabilities

31 Dec 2016
(as reported)

31 Dec 2016
(adjusted) Changes

Deposits from banks 865,694 909,475 43,780

Deferred tax liabilities 23,673 - -23,673

Other liabilities 136,456 41,795 -94,662
Total liabilities 26,504,821 26,430,269 -74,556

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

The IAS 19 reserve is shown separately in the consolidated statement of changes in equity for better clarity; the figures
for the previous year were adapted accordingly (2016: retained earnings € 628,210 thousand). The IAS 19 reserve
contains the actuarial gains and losses of defined-benefit pension plans.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

The consolidated statement of cash flows provides clearer information about the cash flow from operating activities
through the separate items pertaining to the Export Financing Scheme (change in the EFS interest rate stabilisation

[…]

Women 65 years 59 years 9 month

Men 65 years 64 years 9 month

2

Historical information on defined-benefit obligations

€ thousand 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Pension provisions 88,051 91,781 104,160 103,841 106,136

Termination benefit provisions 24,503 23,869 26,939 26,262 25,229
Non-current employee benefit provisions 112,554 115,650 131,099 130,103 131,365

The pension obligations for most of the staff have been transferred to a pension fund under a defined-contribution plan.
In connection with this plan, contributions of € 1.0 million were paid to the pension fund in 2017 (2016: € 0.9 million).

Staff costs also included the contributions of € 0.2 million to the termination benefit fund (2016: € 0.2 million).

62 Annual Financial Report 2017

The following table presents the sensitivity of the obligations to key actuarial assumptions. It shows the respective
absolute amount of the provision recognised at 31 December 2017 when a single assumption is varied at a time. The
other assumptions are unchanged in each case.

Sensitivity analyses – Changes in expenses (-)/earnings (+)

€ thousand Pensions
Termination

benefits Total 2017 Total 2016

Increase in the discount rate by 0.50% 6,687 1,156 7,843 7,772

Decrease in the discount rate by 0.50% (7,465) (1,247) (8,712) (8,617)

Increase in expected salary growth by 0.50% (781) (1,228) (2,009) (1,640)

Decrease in expected salary growth by 0.50% 738 1,151 1,889 1,554

Increase in the pension trend by 0.50% (6,388) - (6,388) (6,700)

Decrease in the pension trend by 0.50% 5,848 - 5,848 6,118

The sensitivity analysis was performed by an independent actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Maturity profile of the non-current employee benefit provisions

 Pensions Termination benefits

€ thousand DBO 31 Dec 2017 DBO 31 Dec 2016 DBO 31 Dec 2017 DBO 31 Dec 2016

1 year 5,190 5,129 527 2,288

2 to 3 years 10,105 10,178 2,133 2,003

4 to 5 years 9,725 9,872 3,232 2,522

Over 5 years 80,286 80,958 17,276 18,416
Total 105,306 106,136 23,168 25,229

Duration 13.7 years 13.6 years 10.5 years 8.9 years

The increase in the duration for the termination benefits is the result of the early termination of employees in
connection with generation management measures and the raising of the retirement age for women to 65 years.

Other current provisions

Other current provisions are formed when:

 OeKB Group has a legal or real obligation to a third party as a result of a past event,
 the obligation is likely to lead to an outflow of resources, and
 the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated.

Provisions are formed in the amount representing the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation.